In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency {England &

Wales} Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 4914) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

8

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
=
a
[+ 4
v *A82RLONU*
A22 05/04/2019 #268
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

comprynomser 0171511161 5[5] 4

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Ffrees Family Finance Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator's name
Full forename(s) |A D

Surname ICadwalIader

E Administrator’s address
Building name/number |Leonard Curtis

Street ‘Sth Floor

|Grove House

Post town |2483 Marylebone Road
County/Region |London
Postcode | N lWlTF’?[EEIﬁ
Country [
u Administrator's name o
Fu“ forename(s) A J © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Sumame Duncan another administrator.
ﬂ Administrator’s address e
biklg rameunber Leonard Curti O i s
Street ‘Sth Floor another administrator.
|Grove House
Past town b483 Marylebone Road
County/Region 1London
Postcode ‘WWI‘TI_EEFB']i
Country ;

04/17 Versian 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7|

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

W

ol2 ol [2lolile




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

e Samantha O'Hara @ Where to send
e | eonard Curtis You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
| Sth Floor The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Grove House Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.
I 248a Marylebone Road
l Post town London
County/Region
Postcode
B " "
— N m 'T,-,?El_l—l‘ n Further information

‘nx

Telephone

020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infarmation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the

information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed and dated the form.

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS
. BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

FFREES FAMILY FINANCE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION})
(TRADING AS: U AND FFREES)

Registered Number: 07516554
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No. CR-2019-002237

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report Date: 3 April 2019
Date Report Deemed to be Delivered to Creditors: 5 April 2019

Decision Date: 23 April 2019

Leonard Curtis contact details:

5th Fioor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road,
London NW1 6BB
Tel: 020 75357000  Fax: 020 7723 6059
General email: creditors@ieonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical mesting: LONDON.meetingreq@lecnardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: LI30/SMT/FFR01/1040



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

© oo ~ ®» o B o R

[ O U
L N - D

Introduction

Statutory Informafion

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Resulis and Current Financial Position
Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route
Extension of Administration

Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Relsase of Joint Administrators from Liability

Voting Procedure and Condlusion

APPENDICES

T o M m 9 O w o>

| i~ S

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 29 March 2019, accompanying notes and list of creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments from 28 March 2019 to 3 April 2019
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to 2 April 2019

Joint Administrators’ Stafement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Netice of a Decisicn Procedure by Correspondence

Vaoting Form for Credilors

Proof of Debt Form

Information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the
provisions of Statemant of Insolvency Practice 16

Creditor's Election to Opt Out

Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Documents

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

TO:

(A

114

142

143

1.1.4

1186

1.2
1.2.1

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of A J Duncan, A Poxon and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators®) of
Ffrees Family Finance Limited (Trading As: U and Ffrees} ("the Company”) on 29 March 2019 and now write to
present the Joint Administrators’ proposals (“the Proposals”} (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1989 (as amended) (*the Act”).

Paragraph 3 of Schedute B1 to the Act requires Administrators to perform their functions with the objective of;

a}  Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b)  Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in Administration); or

¢)  Realising property in order to make a distribufion to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

| can confirm that in this case the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has sufficient property
tc enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Accordingly they are required to seek a decision from
the Company's creditors as to whether they approve these Proposals. The Joint Administrators are also required
to ask the creditors to determine, amongst other things, the basis upon which the Joint Administrators will draw
their remuneration and Category 2 disbursements.

Itis our intsntion to seek thess decisions by correspondence as provided for by the Act and Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules”). Formal notice of this Decision Procedure is attached at Appendix | A voting
form is attached at Appendix J. This form should be completed and returned to this office by 23:59 hours on the
decision date, being 23 April 2019 (“the Decision Date”), with a completed proof of debt form (attached at
Appendix K) or your vote will be disregarded, as will any forms returned after the Decision Date.

Creditors meeting the following minimum criteria may request in writing that the decisions be made at a creditors'
meeting, rather than by correspondence:

(a)  10% tn value of the creditors; or

(b  10% in number of the creditors; or

(¢} 10 Creditors

Such a request must be made not later than five business days after the date on which these Proposals were
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page. Requests should ideally be made
to LONDON.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

in the event that no such request is received, the Joint Administrators will, as soon as reasonably practicable after
the Decision Date, report to creditors on the decisions taken.

Creditors’ Right to Elect to Opt Out
Creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the Administration unless:
(il  The Actrequires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly excluding opted-out creditors;

() Itis a notice refating to a change in the office-holder or the office-holder’s contact details; or

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposais
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

1.2.2

123

124

1.2.5

1.2.6

1.3

1.31

1.3.2

1.3.3

1.4

1.4.1

14.2

14.3

iy  Itis anotice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to all creditors
or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Opting-out will not affect a creditor's entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid te creditors.

Unless provided fo the contrary in the Rules, opting-out will not affect any right a creditor may have to vote in a
decision procedure or to participate in & deemed consent procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will
not receive notice of it.

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency proceedings of
a different kind in respect of the Company.

Creditors may at any time slect to opt-cut. The election to opt out must be by a notice in writing, authenticated and
dated by the creditor and delivered to the office-holder. An example of such a notice is attached at Appendix M. A
creditor becomes an opted-out creditor when the nofice is delivered fo the office-holder and will remain an opted-
out creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt-out is revoked.

An opted-out creditor may revoke the election to opt out by a further notice in writing, authenticated and dated by
the creditor and delivered lo the office-holder. The creditor ceases {o be an opted-out creditor from the date the
notice is received by the office-holder.

Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Information

Section 246B of the Act and Rule 1.49 of the Rules allow an office-holder who is required to deliver certain
documents to satisfy that requirement by delivering a notice which states that the document is available for viewing
and downloading on a websile.

Aftached at Appendix N is the notice which the Joint Administrators are issuing in this case. You should note that
the notice extends to all future documents, with some exceptions, to be issued in this case, as provided for by Rule
1,50 of the Rules.

The relevant website address for the viewing and downloading of documents is:

Webpage: https:fleonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk
KeyCode: HEAMGZSG (case sensitive)

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Creditors are entitled to decide whether a Creditors’ Committee ("Committee”) should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of that Committee.

Attached at Appendix O is notice of an Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee. Any nominations must be
delivered to the Joint Administraters by the Decision Date shown on the front of this report and can only be accepted
if the Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

In order fo assist creditors in making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
Committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committees.

https:/fiwww.r3.org.ukimedia/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees.pdf

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2019



Ffrees Famlly Finance Limited - In Administration

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

2.6

27

28

2.9

2.10

3.1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales (“the High Court”) under Court reference CR-2019-002237.

During the period in which the Administration is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be done by
the Joint Administrators may be exercised by any one or all of them.

The Company was incorporated on 3 February 2011, under the name The Frees Network Limited which was
changed to its present title on 17 Aprit 2012. The Company traded as ‘U’ and 'Ffrees’.

The Company operated from serviced offices at Electric Works, Sheffield Digital Campus, Sheffield 81 2BJ, This
was also the current registered office of the Company. However, this is in the process of being changed fo the
offices of the Joint Administrators at 5th Floar, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW4 6BB.

The Company's registered number is 07516554.

The current directors are Alex Letts (CEQ), Nigel Medhurst (CFO), Stephen Woodford and lan Brown (“the
Directors™.

The Company's issued share capital is as follows:

Nominal Number of Nominal
value shares value
£ £
Ordinary Shares .01 178,012,370 1,780,123.70
A Ordinary Shares 0.01 5,903,706 £9,037.06
B Ordinary shares 1.00 989,667 989,667.00

184,905 743 2,828,827.76

The Company has over 30 shareholders. The largest shareholder is Mr Keith Morris (*Mr Morrls”) who holds a
30% shareholding. No other shareholder has a holding over 5%.

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company does not have any outstanding
registerad charges.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company provided a digital cumrent account service known as the 'U Account’ aimed at pecple within the UK
with impaired credit status and had 23,000 active customers depositing approximately £12million per month, The
Company provided a pre-paid debit card to customers, which are issued by Wirecard Card Solutions Limited
("WCS"), a Financial Conduct Authority (‘FCA") regulated entity that stewarded customer funds and under whose
licence the Company operated the U Account, and working with key technology providers the Company was able
to offer customers traditional current account services, such as faster payments, direct debits and ATM withdrawals,
providing a fully featured smartphone-based altemative to traditional bank accounts. The Company received
revenue from account usage and operating fees and additional revenue through cash back opportunities.

Joint Administrators’ Repent and Proposals
3 April 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited « In Administration

3.2

3.3

34 7

35

36

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

It took the Company 18 months to build the complex technology solution that delivered the U Account, integrating
a supply chain of major technology providers utilising Application Programming Interface ("AP!") techrologies.
Simultaneously the customer and current account interfaces were built by the Company. The Company also had
an agreement with Contis Financial Services Limited (“Contis"}, who provided prepaid cards to customers, and the
Company provided client services such as a website for card applications and cardholder servicing, design content
and undertock marketing for Contis under the trading name 'Ffrees',

As at the date of Administration, the Company employed 76 full time employees and 8 employees on flexible or
fixed term contracts.

Prior to Administration, the Company was still within a development phase with many of its operations and required
estimated 70,000 customers o trade at breakeven. Since incorporation the Company has incurred losses fotalling
£14.8million and had a working capital shortfall of approximately £350,000 per month.

The Company received significant funding from management, private investors and funds managed by four
instituticnal investors, Finance Yorkshire Seedcorn LP, Finance Yorkshire Equity LP, The Technology & Innovation
Fund LP and Nesta Impact Investments 1 LP {"the Institutional Investors"}. In total the Company had raised over
£15.4million, from a number of funding rounds since inception, with a mix of equity, loan notes, preference shares
and warrants being issued.

Regardless of this significant funding, the board of directors found it difficult to source new investment capital
despite having approached over 150 separate investor groups directly or indirectly in the past 5 years. The
management have found there to be a number of significant barriers preventing further investment:

L

The high burn rate of the Company / capital required to deliver a banking platform;
The capital structure of the company relating specifically to:
- E7mofloans and loan notes
dituted interest of the management team
The period of time to operational break-even; and
Complexity of building and operating a current account platform.

L ]

Management also tried to engage with banks and other key providers in the industry, but the relatively low size of
the business and issues around IT integrations, which is a significant issue in the financial services industry and for
banks in particular, made progress beyond initial conversations unsuccessful.

As a result, for the past two years, the Company was not able to raise any institutional funding and had ¢efied on
E!S investors and the continuing support of its major shareholder, Mr Morris, Furthermore, over the past six months,
Mr Morris had been the scle provider of capital, and with his equity investment constrained by EIS limits, he needed
to enter info loan arrangements with the Company, on the same unsecured terms as the existing loan notes held
by the Institutional Investors

In February 2019, Mr Morris approached management, seeking improved and secured terms for any new loans
advanced as he was taking an increasing equity risk for an unsecured debt return. However, the proposal was
rejected by one of the Institutional Investors under the Investment Agreement which was entered into in December
2016. One of the Institufional Investors put forwarded a proposal that any new terms for loans should be on an
equivalence basis to the existing loan notes or alsc applied to all loan note holders (including all historic loan notes)
regardless if they participated in the new funding

Subsequently, faced with the Company missing payroll at the end of February 2019 and mindful of his own exposure
with some £5m of loans and equity invested, Mr Morris conceded this request and provided funds to cover February
payroll on existing terms.

As a result of the Company's financial position, with concerns that Mr Morris might withdraw support and without
funding to cover payrolf falling due at the end of March 2019, the directors were referred to Leonard Curtis on 7
March 2019, for advice.

Joirt Administrators' Reporl and Proposals
3 April 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

3.12

313

3.14

315

3.16

4.1

Shortly afterwards, when approached by management for additional funding under the existing arrangements, and
with the raising of future investment continuing to look uncertain, Mr Morris declined, indicating that he was not
prepared to advance any further funds under existing terms.

As aresult the directors, after taking advice from Leonard Curtis, and foliowing a review of the Company's financial
position and considering that the working capital shortfall could not be met, it was agreed that the Company could
not continue to trade and that steps should immediately be taken to attempt to secure a sale of the Company's
business and assets as a going concern which would be in the best interests of all stakeholders.

Lecnard Curtis was subsequently instructed by the board of directors on 14 March 2019 to consider and assist
them with preparing and negotiating an agreement to sefl the business and certain assets of the Company, by way
of a pre-packaged {"Pre-Pack’) sale through an Accelerated Mergers and Acquisitions (‘AMA") process. The AMA
process was initiated on 14 March 2019,

Throughout the engagement, Leonard Curtis advised the directors of their fiduciary duties to the Company and its
creditors. No advice was given to the directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their
personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, Leonard Curtis was required to continue to act
in its dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed in the High Court by the directors on 28 March 2019, and A D
Cadwallader, A J Duncan and A Poxon of Leonard Curtis were appeinted as Joint Administrators.
RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the years ending 28 February 2017 and 28 February 2018 and 28 February 2019
are detailed balow:

Management Accaunts Statutory Accounts Statutery Accounts
for the year ended for the year ended for the year ended
28 February 2019 28 February 2018 28 February 2017
£ £ £

Turnover 1,656,600 1,241 561 964 352
Cosis of Sales (1,280,700 {1,041,404) {839,768}
Gross Profit 375,900 200,157 154,584
Administrative Expenses (4,436,300 (3,850,949) (2,010,025)
Cther Operatirg Income - 271,827 262,856
Operating Loss {4,060,400) (3,388,965} (1,592,585)
Interest Receivable and Similar - el 50
Income
Interest Payable and Similar - (579,227) (2,697,418)
Charge
Loss for the Financial Year {4,060,400) (3,968,162} (4,289,953)

Joint Administrators’ Repart and Proposals

J Apri. 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

42

4.3

4.3.1

43.2

The Company's balance sheets as at 28 February 2017, 28 February 2018, and 28 February 2019 are detailed

below:

Fixed Assels
Tangih e Assets
Investments

Current Assets
Debtors
Cash at Bank and in Hand

Creditors: amounts falling dus
within one year

Net Current Liabilities

Total Assets less Current
Liabilities

Creditors; amounts falling dus
after one year

Net Liabilities

Capital and Reserves

Called Up Share Capital
Share Premium Account
Profit and Loss Account

*Itis noted that the Net Liabilifies position as at 28 February 2019 does not balance with lhe Shareholders’ Funds in the draft managemant
ascounts, The accounts are in draft format and the difference of £650,00Q is considered to be immaterial.

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required o lodge a Statement of Affairs as at 29 March 2019 which has to be filed with the

Registrar of Companies.

This document has not yet been received. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial position as at the date of
the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including thelr

Management Accounts
for the year ended
28 February 2019
£ £
267,600
361,400
71,300
361,41
{1,108,500)
{675,700)
{408,100)
(6,315,900}
(6,724,100}
2,828,828
9,883,927
(18,884,700)
{6,171,945)

Statutory Accounts
for the year ended
28 February 2016
£ £
188,470
100
471,081
28,751
499,822
(2,183,224}
{1,682,402)
{1,494,832)
(3,049,200
{4,544,032)
2452,872
7,827,438
{14,824,342)
(4,544,032)

names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Statutory Accounts
for the year ended
28 February 2017
£ £
13,800
127,237
164,358
291,796
{493,977
(202,181}
(128,581)
(2,535,700}
{2,664,281)
2,085,028
6,086,871
(10,856,180}
(2,664,281)

Joint Administraters' Report and Proposals

3 Apiil 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

44

45

48

4.6.1

462
47
471

472

5.1
5.1.1

512

5.1.3

Secured Greditor
The Company has no secured credilors.
Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Ciaims

The only claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of arrears of wages, accrued
holiday pay and ceriain pension contributions, it is anticipated that there will be no preferential claims in the
Administration, as all employees were transferred to U Holdings Limited ("the Purchaser”) in accordance with the
Transfer of Undertakings (Profection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE").

Unsecured Claims

Based upon the information currently avaitable, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to allow
a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. This may be paid in the Administration with the consent of the court
or by a subsequently appointed Liguidator, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the Administration
process.

Creditors are asked to forward full details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached at Appendix K.
Receipts and Payments
A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

All figures are stated in this report and its attachments net of VAT.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the most appropriate strategy for creditors as a whole. It
was agreed that to achieve the best possible value for the business and assels a sale should be completed as
soon as possible following Administration to protect the Company's goodwill and intellectual property rights. It
would also allow the following:

. Enhanced asset vaiues;
. Minimise employee claims; and
. Mitigate breach of contract claims from key suppliers.

On 21 March 2019, an offer of £150,000 was made by the Purchaser to the proposed Joint Administrators. The
Purchaser is a connected party within the definition of Section 249 of the Act by virtue of Alexander Letts, Nigel
Medhurst and Stephen Woodford being directors and shareholders.

Following advice from our appointed agents, Hilco Appraisal Limited ("Hilco"), who had carried out valuations of
the Company's physical assets and the Company's goodwill and the infellectual properly rights, this offer was
accepted on 21 March 2019 and the business and assets sale was concluded on 23 March 2019, foliowing the
Joint Administrators appointment.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 Aprit 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

514

515

5.2

521

5.2.2

523

5.2.4

525

53

5.4

55

56

5.6.1

Please find enclosed at Appendix L information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in
accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insclvency Practice 16 {"SIP16"), along with additional details
regarding the marketing of the business and assets, the valuation basis as provided by Hilco for the assets, and
the transaction providing details of the assets involved in the sale.

Additional consideration will become due based on 17.5% of the Purchaser's ret profit for the first 24 months
following completion. In addifion, should the Purchaser sell the business or assets or the shares in the Company
or U Account Limited in the next two years, save for issuing and allofting sharas in the normal course of business,
an uplift consideration will become payable of between 5% and 15% depending on the value achieved.

Trade Debtors

The Company's records show a current debtor's ledger totalling £159,655, the majority of which is owed by WCS
(£141,740), WCS are also a creditor of the Company and as the account operates on a two month rolling basis, a
full up to date reconciliation of the account wilt be required.

As part of the sale, it has been agreed that the Purchaser will carry out this reconciliation and in the event of there
being a debt due to the Company from WCS, the Purchaser shall, by way of further consideration, pay to the
Company a sum equivalent to this debt.

The Company's contract with WCS was novated on completion of the sale.

A small debt of £4,776 was owed to the Company by Avinity Limited (*Avinity”) in relation to a cash back scheme
operated by Avinity. The Purchaser bought this debt for £4,500 as part of the pre-packaged sale and has agreed
to honour all obligafions that the Company has to customers in relation to the cash bank schemes as part of the
saie.

The remaining debt is owed by Contis, who are also a creditor of the Company and therefore a full reconciliation of
this account will also be undertaken in due course.

Other Dehtors

The Company’s management accounts as at 28 February 2019 included other debtors of £236,200. The Joint
Administrators are currently awaiting a breakdown of this amount to determine what amounts can be collected.

Prepayments

The Company’'s management accounts as at 28 February 2019 showed prepayments of £107,300. The Joint
Administrators will review the prepayments fo determine if any refunds may be due to the Company.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated 4 bank accounts with HSBC Bank Ple ("HSBC"). We have written to HSBC to close these
accounts and remit any balances held fo the Administration. Itis not considered that significant balances are held.

Professional Advisors and Subcontractors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators consider that the following professional advisors will be used.

Name of Professional Advisor | Service Provided Basis of Fees
Crowell & Moring LLP Legal advice generally and novation of supplier contracts Time Costs
(Ul Global Assistance with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs | Fixed Fee

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
3 Apiil 2018



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

562

563

5.6.4

6.1

6.2

€.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.1

7.2

Crowell & Moring LLP ("CM") have been engaged to provide advice in general legal matters arising during the
course of the Administration, as well as assisting the Joint Administrators with novating contracts to the Purchaser.

{U] Global (*IUF"), advisory consultants, have been instructed with regards to the preparation of the Statement of
Affairs of the Company as at the date of Administration, being 29 March 2018. In accordance with Rule 3.34 of
the Rules, the Jcint Administrators can contribute towards the costs of the preparation of the Statement of Affairs
insuch sums as they consider fo have been reasonably incurred and be paid as an expense of the Administration.

Details of this firm’s policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are givan in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving cne of the following objectives:

{a)  rescuing the Company as a going concern, ot (if this cannot be achieved);

(b)  achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration}, or (if (a) and {b} cannot be achieved);

{c)  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators are obliged to perform their functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a
whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a disiribution to secured
or preferential creditors, the Joint Administrators have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors
as a whole,

It was not reasonably practicable to achieve objective (a) unless external funds were introduced to provide significant
working capital to finance a Company Voluntary Agreement and the Company was unable to survive in its current
form regardless.

The second objective Is to achleve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). I the opinion of the Joint Administrators, this
objective is likely to be achieved as a sale of the business and certain assets in Administration has enabled enhanced
values for the Company's assets to be achieved, resulting in a better return for creditors, as a whole, and funds being
available to distribute to the Company’s unsecured craditors. In addition, a sale has allowed for all employees to be
transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE, reducing preferential and unsecured creditor claims against the Company
and saving 84 jobs. The achievement of this objective will not unnecessarily harm the interest of the creditors as a
whole.

As objective (b) is capable of being achieved it is not, at this stage, necessary to consider chiective (c). However, this
objective could not be achieved as there are no secured creditors and no preferential claims anticipated,

We confirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable a statutory purpose to be achieved and that the sale
price achieved was the best reasonably obfainable in all the circumstances.

The Administration has been, and will continue to be financed by monies received from asset realisations.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A,
The Joint Administrators have considered the various options available to the Company. As previously stated,

based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators consider that realisations will be sufficient to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019



Firees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

7.3

74

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2
8.2.1

9.2.2

9.23

8.24

925

926

In this situation, the Joint Administrators may apply fo court for permission to make such a distribution in the
Administration. Alternatively, if considered preferable, on complefion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation ("CYL").

In the event that the Joint Administrators choose to place the Company into CVL, the Proposals provide for the
appointment of myself, A J Duncan, and A Poxon as Joint Liquidators. Credifors may nominate a different person
to be Joint Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are
approved,

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Joint Administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from
the date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Joint Administrators’ term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of the unsecured
creditors of the Company.

We do not believe that an extension to the Administration will be necessary in this case.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as:

A Fees charged; and
. Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company
entered Administration {but with a view to its dcing so). “Unpaid pre-administration costs™ are pre-administration
casts which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration.

Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis, Hilco, IUl and CM

Leonard Curtis were first approached by the Directors of the Company on 7 March 2019, having been referred by
salicitors, concemning the Company’s financial position.

On 11 March 2019, the Directors met with Leonard Curtis to consider the options available to the Company.
Considering the Company's financial position and that it was insolvent on a cash flow basis, it was agresd that the
Company could not continue to trade in iis current form and that steps should immediately be taken to attempt to
secure a sale of the Company’s business and assets as a going concem which would be in the bestinterests of all
stakeholders through an AMA process.

Leonard Cutis were formally instructed on 14 March 2019 by the Directors to carry an AMA process.

On 14 March 2019, 1Ul were instructed by the proposed Joint Administrators to assist with the marketing of the
Company's business and assets for sale.

Hilco were instructed on 14 March 2019 by the proposed Joint Administrators to value the Company's assets and
advise on the acceptance of any offer recsived for the business and assats.

Hilco confirmed its independence and that the lead valuer involved was qualified and regulated by the Royal
Institution of Chartered Surveyors, and that they hold adequate indemnity insurance to carry out such valuations.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

9.2.7

928

929

CM were instructed by the proposed Joint Administrators on 14 March 2019 to provide advice regarding the
proposed pre-pack sale of the business and assets and to prepare the sale and purchase agreement
documentation, including a deed of assignment of the intellectual property rights.

CM also prepared the deed of novation relating to the WCS contract, as well as the stock transfer form for the
shares held by the Company in its subsidiary U Account Ltd. CM also prepared the Joint Administrators’
appointment documentation, filed the notice at the High Court and dealf with all other associated formalities.

All of the above work was necessary to be undertaken to complete a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets.
As detailed in Section 5.1 of this report, an offer for the business and assets was accepted by the proposed Joint
Administrators and completed on 29 March 2019.

9.2.10 By completing a pre-pack sale of the business and assets of the Company through an AMA process, the Joint

9.3

Administrators have been able to achieve a better result for the Company's crediors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up, and consequently the purpose of the Administration as referred to in Section
6 has been achieved.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the pericd prior
fo their appoiniment are summarised below:

Charged by Services provided Total Amount Who Amount
amount paid payments unpaid
charged £ made by £

£
Leonard Curtis | Meetings with the Company and Directors, 35,061.50 Nil Not 35,061.50
Limited assessing the financial position of the Compary, Applicable

providing insolvency advice, assessing the
appropriate stralegy and consideration of
whether an Adminisiration purpose could be
achieved.  Dealing with the appointment
documentation.

Explaring, managing and dealing with the sales
process, negotiating with interested parties and
completing a sale of the business and assets
through a pra-packagad sale.

Instructing agents and solicitors regarding the
sale of the business and certain asse:s.

Time was aiso spenl assisling the Directers in
managing the financial position of the Company
and cash flow monitering.

Crowell & Preparing the Joint Administrators’ appointment | 13,865.00 Nit Not | 13,865.00

Moring LLP documents. Drafting the sale and purchase | (Time Costs) Applicable | (Time Costs)
agreement and ancillary documents, and 85.00 Not 85.00
providing legal advice generally. (Expenses) Nil | Applicable {Expenges)

Hilco Valuation of the business and assets, and 8,500.00 Nil Not £,500.00
advice regarding a potential sale of the business Applicable

and assets through a pre-packaged sale,
induding recommending the offer for
acceplance.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

I Global Assistance with drafting the sales teaser and 8,500.00 Nil Not 8,500.00
praparing the sales pack of information fo circufale Applicable
te interested parties.

Provision of summary of previous markseting
campaign and fund raising round.

Reviewing the Company’s previous marketing list to
identify any parties that may sfill have an interest in
the business and be able to act within the
timescales avallable.

Assistance with identifying any other potentially
interested parties who could be approached as part
of the targated marketing process.

Assistance with engagement with loan note holders.
Providing further information to assist with our
engagement of our agents and sclicitors and
praviding assistance with any requasts for further
information from any interested parly.

Total 64,011.50 Nil - | 64,011.50

94  Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators' pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £35,061.50 have been incurred which represents 87.70 hours at a rate
of £399.79.

8.5  The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject to
the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators” Proposals.
This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee, if one is appointed, or altemativeiy will be by a
decision of the general body of creditors.

10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

10.1  General

10.1.1 The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have fo deal ('a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate,

10.1.2 A combination of these bases may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by
the Jaint Administrators. Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in
respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.

10.2  Approval by appropriate body

10.2.1 The Joint Administrafors think that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, it is for the Creditors' Committee to determine the basis of
remuneration. If there is no Committee, or if the Committee fail to make the requisite determination then the basis
of remuneration must be fixed by a decision of the creditors.

10.2.2 The outcome of this decision will be reported to all creditors in due course.

10.3 Information to be given to creditors

10.3.1 The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being fixed by
reference to the time property given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Famlly Finance Limited - In Administration

10.3.2 Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known creditors with their
Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely tc ke, incurred curing the
Administration {"Statement of Likely Expenses”).

10.4 The Fees Estimate

10.4.1 The Joint Administraiors’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes the
following:

. Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose o undertake;
. The hourdy rate or rates that Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
o The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

10.4.2 Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 2 April 2019 have also been included for comparison purposes. In
summary, time costs of £11,724.00 have been incurred to date which represents 35.40 hours at a rate of £331.19
per hour.

10.4.3 The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £42,320.00 (‘the Fees Estimate”).

10.4.4 Once approved by the appropriate body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not
exceed this total amount without prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs
will be limited to the amount of realisations available in the Administration.

10.4.5 The Fees Estimate is based upon information cumently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anficipate that the Fees Estimate wili be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the Administration which means that the Joint Administrators will be
required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to creditors for further approval.

10.4.6 Details of the firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

10.4.7 Further guidance may be found in "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded using
the fallowing link:

- https:/fwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-dofpublications/professional/fees

If you wouid prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Samantha O'Hara of this office on 020 7535 7000.

105 Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set cut for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virfue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

i} Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payabie by the Joint Administrators
in carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this
category are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third
party (and which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2
disbursements” and they may not be drawn without the approval of the creditors in the same way as fees
and creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is
detailed in Appendix H.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2018



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

10.6

11

1.1

1.2

11.3

12

121

12.2

12.3

13
13.1

132

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may not
be payable to them, we have produced an Esfimated Qutcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Qutcome Statement assumes the following:

{8)  That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

(b)  That the Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate (as detailed at Appendix E} is approved and is not exceeded;
and

(c)  That the expenses of the Administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:
11.3.1 Secured Greditors — there are no secured creditors.

11.3.2 Preferential Creditors — no preferential claims are anticipated, as the employees were transferred to the
Purchaser in accordance with TUPE.

11.3.3 Unsecured Creditors - it is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a small dividend
to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As socn as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

On the registration of the relevant notlce with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the appointment
of the Joint Administrators will automatically cease.

It is ordinarily for the craditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Adminisirators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. The Voting Form at Appendix J includes a decision that
we be discharged from liability immediately upon our appointment ceasing to have effect.

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION
It is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

Details of all decisions to be made by creditors are included on Appendix | - Netice of a Decision Procedure by
Correspondence. In order for your vote to count, you should ensure that your completed voting form (see Appendix
J) has been dalivered to the Joint Administrators on or before the Degision Date given on the front of this report
and in Appendix |. Your vote should be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless one has previously been provided,
failing which your vote may be disregarded.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 Aprit 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

13.3  Creditors' attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of documents.

13.4  Creditors will be notified of the cutcome of the decision procedure in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Samantha ('Hara at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
FFREES FAMILY FINANGE LIMITED

-

A D CADWALLADER
Joint Administrator

4 D Cadwallader, A J Duncan and A Poxon are authorised Lo act as insolvency practitioners in the UX by the Inslitule of Chartered Accountanis in England and Wales
under office holder numbers 3501, 9319 and 8620, respectivety.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who ac! as agents of the Company without personal iability.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 Aprif 2018



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

APPENDIX A

Joint Administraiors’ Repert and Propasals
3 April 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited « In Administration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

ltis proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

[f appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of a
Company Voluntary Arangement ("CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation. It is
further proposed that A D Cadwallader, A J Duncan and A Poxon be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by hoth or either of them,

NB. Creditors may nominiate a different person as the proposed Joint Liguidators, provided that the nomination
is made after receipt of these proposals and before the preposals are approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended} for permission to make a distribution: to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies
that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Cempany may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is further
proposed that A D Cadwallader, A J Duncan and A Poxon be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by any one or all of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Firees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 29 MARCH 2019

APPENDIX B

Joint Administraters’ Report and Propesals
3 Apiil 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

Summary of Assets

Book Value Estimated to Realise

£ £

Assets Subject o Fixed Charge
- None
Assets Subject o Floating Charge:
- None
Uncharged Assets:
- Trading Name 1
- Office and Computer Equipment 33,100 18,000
- Work In Progress 1
- Centracts 1
- Intellectual Property 2,397
- Goedwil 5,000
- Shargs 100 100
- Software 234 400 120,000
- Trade Debtors 17,900 Uncertain
- Other Debtors 236,200 Uncerlain
- Prepayments 107,300 Uncortain
- Cash at Bank 1,000 Uncentain
Estimated Total Assets Avallable for Preferential Creditors 630,000 145,500

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
03 April 2019



Firees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

APFENDIX B

Summary of Liahilities

Estimated to Realise

£
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A) 146,500
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- Employee Wages and Holiday Pay i |
Estimated surplusi{deficiency) as regards prefersntial creditors 148,500
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabla (to carry forward) 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 146,500
Less Floating Charge Creditors Q
Estimated surplusf{shortfall) of assets after floating charges 146,500
Estimated prescribed part of nat property where applicable (bidown) 0
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 146,500]
Unsecured non-preferential ¢laims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
- Trade and Expense Creditors (685,832)
- HM Revenus and Customs (VAT) {(14,831)
- HM Revenue and Customs (PAYE} (304,023
- Loan Note Holders' {4,650,000)
- 8hareholder Loan {2,657,000} (8,311,745)
Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors (8,165,245)
Issued and Called Up Capital {2,828,828)
Share Premium {9,883,927) (12,712,755)|
Estimated total deficiency as regards members (20,878,000)|

Joint Administrators' Reporl and Proposals
03 April 2018



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

NGTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company’s latest financial information or from valuations obtained by
independent valuers. It should be nofed that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of the
Administration,

The valuation agents that has been instructed in this matter are Hilco Appraisal Limited ("Hilco™). Hilco have
confirmed their independence and that they cary adequate professional indemnity insurance for the valuation
performed.

1.

31

311

312

3.1.3.

5.3.1

3.2

3.21.

322

Fixed Charge Assets

There are no holders of fixed charge security.

Floating Charge Assets

There are no holders of floating charge security.

Uncharged Assets

Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights

Hilco were instructed to provide a valuation of the Company's iniellectual property, including the brand,
trademarks, fechnology platform, websites and mobile applications, organisational knowledge, social media
accounts and domain names ("Business Intellectual Property”).

Hilco valued these assets using Market and Income based approaches and provided a force sale valuation
of between £44,000 and £136,000. Hilco advised that the value of the goodwill and Business Intellectual

Property would be significantly diminished should the Company cease to trade.

The Business [ntelleciual Property was sold to U Holdings Ltd (“the Purchaser”) foilowing a pre-packaged
saie which completed on 29 March 2019 for consideration as follows:

Trading Name £1.00
Work in Progress £1.00
Confracts £1.00
Intellectual Property £2,387.00
Goodwill £5,000.00
Software £120,000.00
Total £127,400.00

Additional consideration will become due based on 17.5% of the Purchasers net profit for the first 24 months
following completion. In addition, should the Purchaser sell the business or assets in the next two years,
save for issuing and allolting shares in the niormal course of business, an uplift consideration will become
payable of between 5% and 15% depending on the value achieved.

Office and Computer Equipment

Hilco were instructed to provide a valuation of the chattel assets of the Company and attended the trading
premises to inspect these assefs, in their opinion, when considering these assets as a whole, they were
generally aged but appeared to be well maintained.

The equipment of the Company was sold to the Purchaser for £18,000. No further recoveries will be made
in respect of the equipment.

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals
3 Aprl 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

3.3.

3.3.1.

3.3.2

34

3.4.1.

34.2.

3.5,

3.6.

37.

Shares

At the date of Administration, the Company held 100% of the share in U Account Ltd, a dormant company.
The shares held in the subsidiary have been sold to the Purchaser for £100.

Should the Purchaser sell the shares in the U Account Lid in the next two years an uplift consideration will
become payable of between 5% and 156% depending on the value achieved.

Trade Debtors

In accordance with the books and records of the Company, the Company had outstanding trade debtors
totalling £159,655. Of this amount, a debt owing by Avinity Limited was sold to the Purchaser in the sale of
the business of assets for £4,500. This baok debt had a book value of £4,776.

With regard to the remaining book debts owing to the Company, the Joint Administrators are currently
reconciling these accounts to ascertain what, if any, recoveries will be made in this regard.

Other Debtors

The Company's management accounts as at 28 February 2019 included other debtors of £236,200. The
Joint Administrators are currenfly awaiting a breakdown of this amount to determine what amounts can be
collected.

Prepayments

The Company's management accounts as at 28 February 2019 showed prepayments of £107,300. The
Joint Administrators will review the prepayments to determine of any refunds may be due to the Company.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated 4 bank accounts with HSBC Bank Plc ("HSBC"). We have written to HSBC to close
these accounts and remit any balances held to the Administration. |t is not considered that significant
balances are held.

Preferential Creditors

[t is not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims in the Administration.

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside
a prescribed part in this case.

Trade and Expense Creditors

In accordance with the books and records of the Company, the Company had 37 outstanding frade and
expense creditors at the date of Administration totalling £685,831.56. The values shown should not be
regarded as agreed amounts,

HM Revenue and Customs

In accordance with the books and records of the Company, it is indebted to HM Revenue and Customs for

£14,890.58 and £304,022.89 in respect of VAT and PAYE, respecfively. Although this does not inciude any
amounts owing for VAT accrued in February and March 2019.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - in Administration

8. Loan Note Holders'

8.1, The Company issued £3.77m of unsecured 10% PIK loan notes in December 2016 to the Institutional
Investors and redesmable in December 2021. Acerued interest in the form of further PIK loan notes were
issued every quarter.

8.2. As at 28 February 2019, the Company remained indebted to these Loan Note Holders' for the sum of
£4.85 million.

9. Shareholder Loan

The Company has an unsecured loan agreement with Mr Keith Morris, with interest accruing at 10% per
annum. As ai 28 February 2019, Mr Morris was owed £2.657 million.

Joint A¢ministrators’ Repert and Proposals
3 Aprit 2019




Firees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

CREDITORS LIST FOR THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 Aprl 2019



GLOT 10 €0
spodl PR |odety SIGRISULNRY B0

- SKIRRLD ABUNSED) B0 L
BUON -
RIOYPBIY) JewnsUosy
_ sa01paug eekalding jejag
BLDN -
sio)pes) eshofdug
elsaes’e
UON 00000159 AT DM VOpUGT SUBPIBE) Wed epfy 361 SILOW YEy
ON 00°000'LLLS MOB MM uopue] wag Asowssg 6 o7 Pund wogeaouly g ABeiouyss ] eyl
BUON 00000042k 500 Ar03 uope JULDEGLS BHORIA BS J71 L susugseau 10ediv) BjseN
BUON 00°000°50L 218648 hapung yuowpag wnog ey | d'1A&rb3 anysyio) eaueuy
uoN 95°058°7 | 35¥2iNG XO53G 1SBA Buiniom pety ubujseg asnoy] abpug Lnyuumg (LvA) susisng) pUe anuersyd iH
BUON BYZZ0'H0E ISPZING wessNgG 159M Bupom pecy uoifulieg esnoy sBpur uehinung {34} stejsns puB anusASy WH
SIopaL) PAINSISEN KIH0
F G SI0pRK) A5uadig pue SPRIL 40,
3U0N 60725209 OrolaN BUA] uodn afseomeN 183115 POCH 5-€ si2guiey sobur ol pIML P sUopes fresaipg
auoN ¥9°0aL'ss YHE WL pureuz Uopur] peoy vopbuumy 17 pI suteGaom
auoy $TISECZ YL 6LdN WeMs wadmay 808|c SQUBIEIY B5n0} BV 9010 TM,
BUON 08828 HDLHEDS Uopuo] o BN 05 200|4 Ui o
BUON ooy MG ALY uopuo 105 IO O - 2vt SSMOH QYN0 1001 Uiy AauowAlEol vyt py1 Aeuowdlsio), P Aauon AL
BUON e9'bhL's DL 988 xes93 ubiieviey pECy By BSTIOH FSWSL] Aooupa) peg sewey)
BuoN O0'RESH AorsAIE|E SO0-51 Q41 FZAMIBIRIS NHiepue |
oy 00008 OHL LM uopUT Heien 5008 oLa 0L PRI PROOSINg
AN [Heg i QU5 IoH aMisXOA YHON ojeBourel SnUaNY BUOIIA £Z ooy 504 PP SAIBD0SSY Splemp Rueds
N 05'6vE9L 9985 plenays 1ang lssiny I spomeTY 1 shspent
BUON o000’y NG #31 BNSIESACHE] a0 SAU LolRIOKXT 6 X304 e JesUoig Pl iuawideisas(] § Buuise smed
suoN sTEvd't MXLEEXO Pop) “RafEsm peoy UWCpLeT PO aquap ssoupsng ABfESUM esNaH JaloIA anjep adoay
SuoN aThYL's ZrL 6NO puettuz JagsEog ypomds peoy Uonels £-ZHIN Py sddy afdoag
SUON 9085 L RE(A L] SUSRICIIH A0 vapmD UAMBM ABd BAE preasfog 2y | D] SUGQ3ANI0) MIOAE
suoN 91'608'F T LY ALSPIRIH Ay Uaplug umap, Hed SRS pRARmog | | oN I HIORgeN WDd A8d
AUON RYLI0E YV6 ¥EI3 UopuG| 1885 UBLLION SUD EaURg 3 phe
SUON o LES'E MO0 613 anysplYEs BILAT-OMTBRs BN uoweig eyl ad stBjuy
sueN DObELL YAy 180 ayyseipuque) 'A43 Aled ssaursng anysabpLqiey Yo smawompeE 'InoD S £ 3N 2l dnoss reusheva| 94 M} 8OUBLIBADS) L
auoN 000516 suoshE |
aUCN SEOEDZLL BALvED3 HopLa 1eens ydolog 15 §L 1014 §g| 85n0H Horeag ]
JUON 8 L0E pLej fugng 18803 Mo ISNOH LOpIOD) afioon
suon 09°0 s pietious oH 2lepkaggy 208 Iy Fsnoyayeg atiod
BuoN iy 4 IND 0L FOURMET 1S WeUEM e adpug g ssnio siiEpIg yyesuadxg
auon £g08L'L b rezis aUsHOA Ypnes plewayg Aum ssmooues ¢ snduszs g (pr] WewoBelry eaBdg SATBALD) SHIGM 003
BUON 17698 Tl £z0d uonpig MRUAR TURLTRR/BST0H uogeBinen $AOWAG FIOLEU] | SHUCH
BUON 0T90L'E AVaNKI3 wopuot 10A0G LCUIEY) g4 e vouLe) SO
auoN 58LS 866 HLOM uopUG] Aingsiwogjg 081 UORIIGEN ©8N0} UOjUWBH i Aauaby Ddd snouo
auoy Wi SIS PAIIN GOROE eifioes; ‘Bvely 10014 pug 3N 1S fampead 5iel 71 Rpuee)
SuoN BASHLE Xr2L9Y ausyeg Gipesy BN LRSS 11 salfioUy | BUILCN0R
UCN o311 |2F 141 KAsaUEY ojeals) faisiom peoy uowes Aevesg sy, WO Bng
auoN oorasy 85¥ 1S prRMAUS 15 WU S W WRUANALE § HH RRARYE
sUoN gy IHY Mm uopua] amnbg Aty £ priuoenbey Jepeg
SUON L5229 DAl 02ZdH sng Kmasaghy 9507 ubinaxquue, €SNOH AY o] Kjuiny
BLIOKN [:1: 4244 Ad} NEOT Uopuo SN L7-2h asNoH %8q) WRpOSY
AON LL9IES v4Z Y23 uopua 1880% dysom 0eld Rdovud | SRS [aAR UOZBUNY
- - 2uoN 20001 puet) FEUKRQ Aeg seousng jsamlly XEMIAAY I I Pueled slemuns SUsiskS sqopy
SUON 0000042 H30 ¥03 topuo RMUTYRL) 80| SMABH G} dnosg) BIpaN
sigiped) estedsg] pue spel]
fyunaag yo uanib Joppaixg A piey 3
e &ynoss ajeg dpmoeg jo siERg Junoury 3popiEod —ssappy| JUBLLIE| 1O JOYPRIT JO ALEN
SHOLKITYD 40 L5171 - NOILISQd TYIONYNIJ QILVINLLST
8XI0N3ddv

UGB SIURLY U] - PAYLLY SSUBL) AHUTE So84



Ffrees Family Finance Limited « In Administration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 29 MARCH 2019 TO 3 APRIL 2019

APPENDIX C

Joint Administrators' Report and Propesals
3 Aprl 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM 29 MARCH 2015 TO 3 APRIL 2019

Receipts

- Trading Namse

- Office and Computer Equipment
- Work in Progress

- Contracts

= Intellectual Property
- Goodwill

- Shares

- Software

- Trade Debtors

- Other Deblors

- Prepayments

- Cash at Bank

Payments
- None

Balance
Balance Made Up As Follows:

- Administration Account {interest bearing)
- VAT Control Account

Estimated Financial

Position

1

18,0060

1

1

2,397
5,000
100
120,000
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncerfain

145,500

APPENDIX C

1.00
18,000.00
1.00

1.00
2,397.00
5,000.00
100.00
120,000.00
4,500.00

150,000.00

150,000.00

150,000.00

150,000.00

Jolnt Administraters’ Report and Proposals
03 Aprl 2018




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

APPENDIX D

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 Aprll 2019



610 lldy £0
sjesodold pue podeyl SIELSIURUPY UK

61'665 00°0S1 00"09Z 00°59¢ 00°05¥

05°190°sE 218 00's5s It 90'Zs z 05'626'cL £8¢ 005702 56
00°05% 00° 0¥ i - - - - - - 00°0%S Zl
¥Z19E 00'6¥8'Y LEL 00°65S it 00°ZS z 007262 8 00050y 08
8L%0% 05'2£5'92 GOL - - - - 05289l AN 00°058'v1 0ce
00°06% 00'Se0') rs - " - - - - 00'5E0' A

3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Aunoy 1503 sjun 150D sjun 1500 SJun 1500 sHun 1509 syun
aBeusay [esoL { Jojeqsinupy } Jojesiurupy | JaBeuepy Jopalg
S1S02 NOLLVHLSININGY-Tud SHOLYHISININGY LNIOF 40 AMYHINNS

4 X1ON3ddy

soynuitl g ede syiun |y

{3} a1y Ajano} abessay

1|01

Sanssi psje|al ino)
sjuaWNI0g Jo uonesedaly
Lonen|eAg esoding 3 Alisieng
JUBLISSESSY [EUeUl]

UOHENSIUNLPY ] - pajuy] 83ueuld AIWES S681)4



Ffrees Family Finance Limitad - In Administration

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

This invelved reviewing and assessing the Company's cash flow requirements in the period up to the date
of Administration;

Liaising with directors regarding the financial position of the Company; and

Reviewing and assessing financial information provided by the Company.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

Time has been spent in relation to the preparation of the strategy and purpose evaluation. This included but was

not fimited to:

. Meeting initially with the directors to ascertain all pertinent issues;

. Circulating a conflict of interest email to all membaers of LCBSG staff,
. Formation of case strategy and preparation of a Strategy Nofte;

L |

" s & & @

Considering whether it was appropriate to trade the Company and offer it for sale as a going concern during
the Adminisfration;

Liaising with Hilco Appraisal Limited with regards to the valuations of the assets,

Liaising with the directors of the Company regarding the financia! position of the Company,

Liaising with the Institutional Investors and key suppliers;

Conducting the accelerated mergers and acquisition process and negotiating with interested parties;
Liaising with Hilco Appraisal Limited to obtain their recommendations regarding the offer received from the
Purchaser; and

Liaising with the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) with regards to the proposed appointment of Joint
Administrators and the strategy of the Administration in order to obtain their consent io the appointment,

Preparation of Documents

Setting up the case file and conducting the requisite FCA, pension scheme, and data protection register
searches;

Conducting anti-money laundering checks in accordance with mandatory requirements;

Reviewing the Nofice of Appointment (“NQA") as prepared by the Joint Administrator's instructed solicilors;
and

Preparing the proposed Joint Administrators consents fo act for the NOA.

Coaurt related issues

Time was spent arranging for the NOA tc be filed at Court by the Joint Admiristrators' instructed solicitors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE INCORPORATING TIME INCURRED TO 2 APRIL 2019

Jeint Admiristrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Adminlstration

Statutory and Review
Receipts and Payments
Bonding and Pensions

Assels
Liabilities

General Administration

Appointment

Post Appaintment Craditor Repotting

Invesfigations

APPENDIX E
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE INCORPORATING TIME INCURRED TQ 2 APRIL 2019
FEES ESTIMATE TIME COST INCURRED COMPARISON
Unlts Cost Average Units Cost Average Units Cost
No. Hourly Rate No. Hourly Rate No.
£ £ £ £ £

235 7,387.50 314.36 8 260.50 325,83 27 712700

95 2,972.50 312.89 6 187.50 3250 88 2,785.00

50 1,390.00 278.00 7 255.50 365.00 43 1,134.50

155 5,522.50 356.29 65 2,627.50 404.23 80 2,895.00

135 4,385.00 32481 38 1,514.50 398.55 97 2,870,50

170 5,185.00 305.00 20 708.50 354.25 150 4,478.50

95 2,632.50 2771 74 1,756.50 237.36 21 876.00

275 9,525.00 346.36 136 4.413.50 324,52 139 5111.50

105 3,320.00 316.19 - - - 105 3,320.00
1,315 42,320.00 321,83 354 11,724,00 331.19 961 30,596.00

Jolnt Administrators’ Report and Proposals

03 Aprdl 2049




BH0Z 19dy €D
sjetodald PUB Lodsy SI0TRESIMUEY Wior

£8°17¢ 00051 00°09Z 00°60¢E 00704y 00°05%
00°02ETY SIEL 00°6.0's 502 000853 0s¢ 00°'S5L'LL 0Ly 00°0LE'Y kb 00'000's 1174
sl1gle 000ZEE S0 00SLE ST 00092 oL 00'528°t 05 0001y ]! 00'05% 0l
9£°9vE 00'SZS 6 S1Z - - 000097 ool 00°059'¢ ool 00'520°L 74 000522 s
WiZ 0572882 6 00'009 oF 00092 ]} 05°Cl6 5C CO0LY ol 00°05¥% 0l
00508 DO'6RLS 0L) 00'328 2 00°00E'1 08 00'528'L 05 CO0M 01 00'sgL't T4
18y DO'SBE'Y Gel 00'5LE 474 00058 74 00'528'L 05 co'0LY ol 006211 o4
62955 05°228's 558 G0'0S ) ol 00'0s9 74 05'184'2 T CUOLY oL 00'646'} 1
0D'8LZ 00065} 05 0005} 0L 00°059 52 00°59¢8 0L - - 00522 5
68°ZE 0SCLBT 58 00051 0Ol 00016 s¢ 0§'LLe') 5¢ 00 0Ly 0 00'sTT §
9cpLe [ 562 00°054 0s 00°00E"} 08 054842 5t 60'520'1 &7 606"} 218
¥ 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Apnoy 3809 SHUN 3s0) s 0] sHun 1500 sHun 1509 ST 1503 sjun
abriaay |EjoyL b JOjRNS|UILIPY | JOJedSIunupyY [ labeuey iabeuey iowag lopang
FLYINILSS §33d SHOLVHISININGY INIOT
Q XKINIddY

SEYIUNL § BJ2 SYUN Y

{3) ey Apnoy sbesany

I&eL

suonednseal)

Buipoday Joppars jrawuioddy 1sod
uswuioddy

UOREASIALPY [Bjausd)

seplliger]

slassy

suoisuag pue Bupuog

s)uaiuAed pue s)dRosy

MBIABY PUE AIOIMEIS

UOHESIDIIPY U] - PeiAUI SUBLL AR S301



SHIZ mdy €0
s{esodald pUE Hoday SMIEnSIURLTY JWIor

BL'LEE 00°0se 007092 00°'89¢ 000k 0005y
GOPZL LY yse 00°59L 18 00°069'L 69 00°EL6's 9k 007959 118 00T 0
[l AN 05 elv'y 9el - - 00°808°L 88 05ZI8'T 59 DO'EES £l - -
e A4 05°954° Vi 00084 04 0092 } 057781 § 00EdlL £ 00'SL9 Gt
GZvae 0G'80L 0z 00'SL L - - D9°EGY 6l - - - -
GG'86E D5F1G'1 BE - . - - 06'568 £2 - - 00'5.9 )
T P0F 051292 ] - - - - 05 LT Se - - 00°088"} 0t
00°59¢ 05552 L - - - - 05'552 L - - - -
05zie 057285 9 - - 008 £ 05601 £ - - - -
E9'5ZE 05082 8 - - 008 £ 05781 S - - - -
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
#jey fnoy 1s0) spun 1500 SHuUn 1590 1507 SN 1503 spun 1503 spun
aberay reol t J0jRSIHILpY | dojeays] 1 Jafieuey Jafieuep Joeg Jopzaing
610Z TM4Y Z 0L S1500 INIL SHOLYHISININGY ENIQT 40 AHVININS
aXIaNIdd¥

SeINUIW g 8Je SHUN IV

(3} ooy Aunoy ebrisay

lejo1

suogebpseau

Bujpoday toypess jusunuioddyy 1504
jusuguicddy

UORENSILILNY (Bleuat)

SIMPgE

slossy

suojsuUsd pue Buipuog

spuatufed pue sidrRagy

monay pue Aiojnels

UOIENSIUIWPY U - PAYWYT 3JuBU| A[RME] SS94)4



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly resulf in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to alt creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

»  Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1 review by
the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly reviews to ensure that the
case is progressing as planned;

»  Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting - It is anticipated that the majority of the
work in respect of this matter will be carried out by Manger and Administrator level staff, with overview by the
appointed office holders;

¢ Review of fime costs data to ensure accurate posting of fime and to ensure compiiance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

«  Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to
standards, legislation and best pracfice;

»  The Joint Administrators are required under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 {"“CDDA")} to review
the Company’s records and considar information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors
involved in the Company during the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation
and submission of statutory retumns or reporis on all directors to the Insolvency Service, Evidence of unfit conduct
can result in directors being disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

« Review of directors’ Statement of Affairs and filing of document al Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

«  Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

To date, the following tasks have been completed under this category:
»  Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to
standards, legislation and best practice.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential 0 ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to & minimurn and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed prompily.

Opening of case bank account;

Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;

Preparation of periodic estimated outcome statements to ensure that asset realisations and likely expenses are
in line with those estimated in the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals;

o  Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns; and

¢  Managing estate expenses.

To date, the following tasks have been completed under this category:

e  Preparation of an initial estimated outcome statemant to determine the anticipated retum to the unsecured
creditors; and

o  Preparation of an initial pericdic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in this report.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2018




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statufory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect Company assets {see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of Company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company emplcyses.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Caiculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners
Regulations 2005. A bond is a legal requirement on all Administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner, The bond is calculated by
reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;
Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

Completion and submission of statutory nofifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with
the Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemaes, making the staiutory
nofifications under 522 and s120 of the pensions legistation; liaising with pensions providers to undersiand the
nature of the scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid
contributions fo the scheme; and

Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

To date, the following tasks have been completed under this category:

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners
Regulations 2005

Assets

Time will be spent;

Completing the sale and purchase agresment and receiving the initial consideration;

Completing post sale duties contained within the sale and purchase agreement;

Assisting with the novation of contracts held by the Company to the Purchaser, as and when required;
Instruction of and liaising with solicitors, as required; and

Identification and return of third party assets, if appropriate.

Liaising with the Company’s bankers regarding the closure of the pre-appointment bank accounts;
Reconciling the debtor position with Wirecard Solutions Limited;

Reviewing the other debtors and pursuing recovery of any balances owing; and

Reviewing the prepayments made by the Company to determine if any refunds are due to the Company.

Te date, the following tasks have been completed under this category:

Completion of the sale and purchase agreement and receiving the initial consideration; and
Completing post sale duties contained within the sale and purchase agreement, and receiving the initial
consideration.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2018



Firees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

Liabilities
This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

. Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors ~ the Company’s records indicate that there are a total of
43 creditors in the Adminisfration (including HM Revenue and Customs). Based on the estimated to realise
value of the assets shown in the Estimated Financial Position, it is likely that there will be sufficient asset
realisations to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors. At this stage the Joint Administrators will simply
be logging claims received. It will be responsihility of the subsequently appoinied Joint Liquidators to

adjudicate on claims once they are in a position to pay a first and final distribution; and
. Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns,

Non-statutory

. Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors, as appropriate.
To date, none of the above tasks have been completed.

General Administration

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records;
Arranging collection and storage of Company records; and

To date, the foliowing tasks have been completed under this category:
¢ General planning matters;

¢ Setling up the Joint Administrators' records; and

*  Communicating with the directors regarding ongoing duties.

Appointment

«  Statutory nofifications to creditors and other interesied parties following the Joint Administrators’ appointment;

and
e Preparation of case plan;

The above tasks have now been completed and it is anticipated that no further time costs will be incurred under this

category.

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

. Preparation of the Joint Adminisirators’ letter to creditors regarding the pre-packaged sale of the business and

certain assets in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16;

. Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the Administration;
Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (England and Wales)

Rules 2016;

. Convening a decision by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

. Reporting on outcome of voting;

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

. Preparation of six monthly pragress reports to crediters to provide an update on the Administration process;
and

. Preparation of a final progress report fo conclude the Administration.

To date, the following tasks have been completed under this category:

. Preparation of the Joint Administrators’ letter o creditors regarding the pre-packaged sale of the business and
certain assets in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16;

. Praparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the Administration;

. Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 216; and

. Convening a decision by correspondence fo agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

Investigations

. Collecting and reviewing the Company’s records ~ this will mainly consist of reviewing bank statements and
other information provided by creditors; and

. Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs / records to identify the possibility of further
realisations and enable the submission of returns due under the CDDA — The submission of retums under the
CDDA is a statutory requirement and is unlikely to result in any benefit to creditors.

To date, none of the above fasks have been completed.

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Proposals
3 Apil 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

APPENDIX F

Joint Administrators' Repert and Proposals
3 Apil 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Standard Expenses
l

| Type Description | Amgunt

i w

© AML Checks Electronic client verification 25.00

" Bond Fee Insurance bond 260.00

L

: : Hosting of documents for creditors (5 documents at£14.00 per !

I Documerit Hosting document) | 126.00
Software Licence Fes Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Adverfising Advertising (1 advert at £85.95) 85.95
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 250.00
Post redirection Redirection of post -
Total Standard expenses 833.95

Case Specific Expenses

| —.

' Type Description Amgunt

Costs of appointed soficitors. General advice and dealing with
Legal Fees contract novations. 5000.00
Agents' Fees and . . . .
Expenses Assistance with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs 4,500.00
Internal photocopying Category 2 dishursement requiring specific creditor / committee 25,00
approval | '
General stationery, Category 2 disbursement requiring specific creditor / committee 100.00
postage, telephone stc. approval {£106 per 100 creditors & members) '
Storage of office files 6 | Category 2 disbursement requiring specific creditor / commiltee 162.50
years) approval (2 boxes @ £81.25 per box) :
Total Case Specific Expenses g,787.50

Joint Administraters' Repert and Proposals
3 Aprli 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT

APPENDIX G

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Firees Famlly Finance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX G
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
Estimated Financial Current Positlon Estmated Estimated
Posltien Future Final Pesition
£ £ £ £

Fixed Charge Assats
- None - - -
Floating Charge Assets:
-None - - -
Non-Charged Asssts:
- Trading Nama 1 1 - 1
- Computer and Office Equipment 18,000 18,000 - 18,000
- Work in Progress 1 { - 1
- Contracts 1 1 1
- Intellectual Property 2,397 2,397 - 2,397
- Gocdwilt 5,000 5,000 - 5,000
- Shares 100 100 - 100
- Scfiware 120,000 120,000 120,000
- Trade Debtors Uncertain 4 500 Uncertain 4,500
- Other Debtors Uncertain - Uncertain Uncertain
- Prepayments Uncerfain - Uncertain Uncertain
- Cash at Bank Uncerain - Uncertain Uncertain
Estimated Assets Available to Preferential Creditors 145,500 150,000 - 150,000
Costs of Administration:
- Pre-Appointment Costs

- Leonard Curtis Limited (time costs and expenses) (35,082} {35,062}

- Crowell & Moring LLP {ime costs and expenses) (13,950) (13,950}

- Hileo Appraisal Limited - (6,500) (6,500}

- Ul Glebal - (8,500} (8,500)
- Joint Administrators’ Remunaration - {42,320 (42,3203
- Joint Administrators' Expenses - (1,121} {1,421}
- Agents’ Fees and Expenses (preperation of Statemant of Affairs) (4,500} {4,500}
- Bolicitors' Fees and Expanses - (5,000} {5,000}
Estimated Assets Available to Preferential Creditors (after costs) 150,000 (116,953) 33,047
Preferential Creditors -
Estimate Surplus as regards Preferential Creditors 33,047
Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property where applicablé (lo carry forwara) -
Estimated Total Assets Available to Floating Charga Creditors 33,047
Floating Charge Creditor
Estimated Surplus of Assets after Floating Charge Creditors 33,047
Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property where applicable (bought dowr) -
Total Assets Available to Unsecured Creditors 33,047
Estimated Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors:
- Trade and Expense Cregitors (685,832)
- HM Revenue and Customs (VAT} (14,831)
- HM Revenue and Customs (PAYE) (304,023)
- Loan Note Helders' (4,650,000
- Landlords (2,657,000
Estimated Deficiency as regards Unsecured Non-Preferantial Creditors (before the costs of liqudation) (8,278,698}
Estimated Dividend to Unsecured Non-Preferentlal Creditors - pence in £ (befora the cosis of ligudation) 0,004

Jolnt Admirlstrators’ Report and Praposals
03 Apri 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIXH

LEGNARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Join! Adminlstrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis pelicy information is considered ta be relevant to craditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach lo each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of siaff will bs assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resclution tha! the office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properdy given by
the office helders and their staff in attending to matters as sel out in a Fees Estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of
B minutes at the standard hourly rates givan below. In cases of exceplional complexity or risk, the insolvency practifioner reserves the right
to obtair authority from the appropriate body of creditors that thelr remunzration on such lime shell be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

The following hourly chargs out rates apply to all assignments undartaken by Leonard Curtis:

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 4190 512
Manager 1 385 436
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 280 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders” remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may ke used for nor-cortentious matiers
pertaining te the insolvency appcintment.

Subcontractors

Where we subconiract cut work that could otherwise be camied out by the office holder or his/ner staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors In any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reperts o creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fes arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the racovery of relevant disbursements.

The cheice of professionzsl advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted lo, their experise in a particular fizld,
tha cornplexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location,

Expanses

We are requirad to provide craditors with &n estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurrad and paid in our pericdic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard
axpenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a}  Standard Expenses - this categery includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT par individual
Money Laundering, Tesrorist Finansing and Transfer of
Funds (Information on the Payar) Regulations 2017
Band / Bordereau fee | !nsurance bond to protect the insolvent enfity against | £10.00 to £1,200,00 dependent on value of
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assels within case

dishonasty of the IP

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - in Administration

Corpany searches

Extraction of company information from Companias
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free senvice

Document hosting

Hos‘ing of documents for creditorsisharsholders. Cost
per uphad.

Type | First100 | Every addtl 10
ADM | £1400 £1.40

CVL | £7.00 £0.70
MVL | £7.00 £0.70
CPL | £7.00 £0.70

Cva | £10.00 £1.00
BKY | £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a, or £25 for |ife of case

Post re-direction Redirection of post irom Company's premises te office- | 0-3 months £204,00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £490.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT percase
maragemen: system
Statutory advertising | Adverlising of appeintment, notice of meetings stc.
- London Gazette £85.95 plus VAT per advert

- Other

Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case bocks and recards

| £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
| handling charges

by  Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are Iikely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nattre and complexity of the case and the assets 1o be reafised. They will includs:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appeinted agents in valuing and realising
assels

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection feas

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisafions
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs pius disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appoiniment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of fifle issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Other dishursemen's See disbursements saction below Ses disbursements section below

Dishursemants

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are dishursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curlis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entily at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 cisbursements: These are costs where thers is specific expenditure directy referable both to t1e appointment in
auestion and a payment o an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, reom hire, slorage, postage,
telephona charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs raimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approvai.

b} Category 2 dishursements: These are cests that are directly referable fo the appeintment in guestion but not to a payment to an
independant third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are rechargad on this basis and are belisved 1o be in line with the cost of external provision:

Inlernal photacopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc.
Storage of office flles (6 years)

Busingss mileage

10n per copy

45p per mite

£100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
3 Aprit 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX

NOTICE OF A DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Joint Administrators' Report and Froposals
3 Apeil 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

NOTICE OF A DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

FFREES FAMILY FINANCE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION} {“THE COMPANY”)

TRADING AS: U AND FFREES

REGISTERED NUMBER: 07516554

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES NO, CR-2018-
002237

NOTIGE TO CREDITORS OF A DECISION PROCEDURE TO BE CONSIDERED BY CORRESPONDENCE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARA 51(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULES 15.8
AND 18.18 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

We, A D Cadwallader and A J Duncan, of Leonard Curlis, 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London
NW1 6BB and A Poxon of Lecnard Curtis, 1a Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield M45 7TA, were appointed
Jolnt Administrators of the Company on 29 March 2019.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvenicy Act 1986 {as amended)
and Rules 15.8 and 18.18 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”) that the creditors are
being asked o make a decisicn as to whether they approve the Joint Administrators Proposals set out at Appendix
A, agree the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration and approve three other decisions by way of
correspondence.

To participate in the vote creditors will naed to have delivered a completed voting form to my office at 5th Floor,
Grove House, 2482 Marylebohe Road, London, NW1 6BB or via email to samanth.ohara@leonardcurtis.co.uk by
23:59 hours on 23 April 2019 together with a proof of debt form if one has not previously been lodged. Failure to
deliver a proof of debt will result in your vote being disregarded.

NB. Creditors’ attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of decuments.

The resolutions to be considered ars:

1. That the Joint Administrators' Proposals are approved.

2. In the absence of a creditars' commities, that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the Fees

Estimate (for an amount not exceeding £42,320.00).

3. Thatthe unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposais be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

4, That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be fixed by referencs
to the rates set out in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be
reimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permit.

5. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Joint
Administrators pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98{2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
I Aprl 2018



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information and Creditors’ Entitfement To Yote

In accordance with Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 please be aware of the following
information:

s  Creditors are only entitled fo vote if they have delivered a proof of debt prior to the decision date and the claim
has been accepted in whole or in part, together with a voting form. Whilst | am permitted to agree claims below
£1,000 without a proof of debt, a creditor whose claim is Jess than £1,000 is not able to vote without having
lodged a proof of debt. Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices may, nevertheless, vote if a proof
of debt has been lodged.

« Creditors must defiver their voting form no later than 23:59pm on 23 April 2019, Forms should be posted to
Ffrees Family Finance Limited at Leonard Curtis, 5th Floor, Grove Housg, 248a Marylebone Road, London,
NW1 6BB. Alternatively voting forms can be faxed fo 020 7723 6059 or submitted by email to
[samantha.o'hara@leonardcurtis.co.uk].

s | am obliged to advise creditors that applications to have any decision reviewed rust be made to under
reference . Any such appiication should be made within 21 days of the decision date.

» [f creditors are not satisfied with the decision procedure being used, they may request a physical meeting be
convened providing their claim is 10% of the value of the creditors or 10% of the number of creditors request
the same or 10 individual creditors request that a meeting be convened. All requests to hold a physical meeting
should be made in writing but can be made by email to LONDON meefingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk. Requests
for a physical meeting should be made within five business days of defivery of this notice.

Dated: 3 APRIL 2019

A D CADWALLADER
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Signed:

Contact details

A D Cadwazllader, A J Duncan and A Poxon
Leonard Curlis

bth Floor

Grove House

248a Marylsbone Road

London

NW1 6BB

Tal: 020 7535 7000

Joint Administraters’ Report and Propasals
3 April 2018




Firees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX J

VOTING FORM FOR CREDITORS

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2018



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

VOTING FORM FOR CREDITORS

FFREES FAMILY FINANCE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) {"THE COMPANY")

TRADING AS: U AND FFREES

REGISTERED NUMBER: 07516554

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES NO. CR-2019-
002237

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below.

Please note that this form should be returned prior to 23:59 hours on 23 April 2019 to my offices at 5% Floor, Grove
House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB. Altematively the form can be faxed to Leonard Curtis on 020
7723 6059 or submitted by email to samantha.c'hara@leonardeurtis.co.uk. In order for your vote to be valid a proof
of debt should alsc have been lodged.

RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Decision1  That the Joint Administrators' Proposals are approved. | am *in Favour | Against

Decision2  In the absence of a creditors' committee, the remuneration of the | am *in Favour | Against
Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly spent
by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the
Fees Estimate (for an amount not exceeding £42,320.00).

Declsion3  That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint [ am *in Favour / Against
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved for payment
as an expense of the Administration.

Decision4  That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' [ am *in Favour / Against
category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the rates set
out in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and that
they be authorised to be reimbursed such disbursements as and
when funds permit.

Decision5  That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in | am *in Favour | Against
respect of any action{s} of theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant
to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 fo the
Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upen their appointment ceasing
to have effect.
*delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR:

0o Vv D
Signed:
Name of creditor:

Position:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

PROOF OF DEBT

APPENDIX K

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019



Firees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 29 March 2019

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

1. Correspondence address of creditor {including
email address)

2. Total amount of claim (£} at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

3. Ifamount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

4, Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

5. Details of any security held, the valus of the
security and the date it was given

insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

Rule14.4

Ffrees Family Finance Limited

07516554

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

3 April 2018



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

6.

10.

1.

12.

Notes:

Details of any reservation of title ctaimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

Detaiis of any document by reference to which
the debi relates

Signature of creditor {or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

Date of signing:

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with, ar relation to, creditor

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in biock capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notifled
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

3 Aptl 2019



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX L

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2018




(1))

1.1

1.2

21

2.1.1

212

21.3

APPENDIX A

FFREES FAMILY FINANCE LIMITED (“the Company”)
(IN ADMINISTRATION}

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
FFREES FAMILY FINANCE LIMITED

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

Leonard Curtis were first approached by the directors on 7 March 2018 concerning the Company's financial position
and to provide advice on the options avallable to the Company in the event that further support from its shareholders
was not forthcoming. The directors were referred to Leonard Curtls by solicitors, Knights Pic.

We do not believe that there are any significant personal or prior professional relationships between the Company
or its directors and Leonard Curtis, and we confirm that we caried out the appropriate conflict review prior to
accepling the appointment,

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Administrators' Involvement prior to the appointment and the Role of the Insolvency
Practitioner (“IP”)

Following our instruction on 14 March 2019, we wrote formally to the directors of the Company informing them
that our role before any formal appoiniment would involve providing the following services:

i Advising them on which insolvency process would be most appropriate for the Company;

ii) dealing with all formalities refating to the appointment of Administrators including giving appropriate
notification of the intention to make such appeintment to the Financial Conduct Authority {"FCA"), as an
authorised and requlated company, and other parties entitled to receive notice;

iii) preparing any reports necessary and attending Court hearings if appropriate;

iv) advising them on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Administrators;

V) advising them on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assets would be likely
to be in the interests of creditors,

We made it clear that these services were to ba given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and that our
role was not to advise the directors in their personal capacity. We recommended that they seek their own
independent advice if they were uncertain on any matter, particularly iIf they had expressed, or were likely to
express, an interest in purchasing the Company’s business and trading assets. We also wrote to all interested
parties who we believed to be connected to the Company advising then of the IP's obligations under Statement
of Insolvency Practice 16 ("SIP 16") regarding the marketing of the business and assets of the Company and of
their ability to make a submission, or submissions, to the Pre-Pack Pool.

Finally, we explained that initially an IP acts as professional adviser to the Company with responsibilities only to
it and its directors. At this stage of the process the IP will assist the directors in making the right decision about
what is the comect option for them to pursue in the best interasts of creditors having regard to the Company's
circumstances. In this case, we advised the directors that the Company was insolvent and that immediate steps
be taken to place it into Administration.




214

22

221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

Once the Company has been placed into Adminisiration, the IP becomes Administrator with different functions
and responsibilities. The Administrator is obliged to perform his functions and resgonsibilities in the interests of
the Company’s creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order
to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, he has a duty not fo unnecessarily harm the interests
of creditors as a whole.

Background

The Company was incorporated on 3 February 2011, under the name The Frees Network Limited which was
changed fo its present fitle on 17 April 2012. The Company trades as 'U'.

The current directors are Alex Letts (CEO), Nigel Medhurst (CFQ), Stephen Woodford and lan Brown (‘the
directors”). The Company has over 30 shareholders. The largest sharsholder is Mr Keith Morris (*Mr Morris”) who
holds a 30% shareholding. No other shareholder has a holding over 5%.

The Company operated from serviced offices at Electric Works, Sheffield Digital Campus, Sheffield St 2BJ and
employed 76 full time employees and 8 employees on flexible or fixed term contracts.

The Company provided a digital current account service known as the ‘U Account’ aimed at people within the UK
with impaired credit stafus and had 23,000 active customers depositing approximately £12million per month. The
Company provided a pre-paid debit card to customers, which are issued by Wirecard Card Solutions Limited
("WCS"), a FCA regulated entity that stewarded customer funds and under whose licence the Company operated
the U Account, and working with key technology providers the Company was able to offer customers traditional
current account services, such as faster payments, direct debits and ATM withdrawals, providing a fully featured
smartphone-based altsrnative to traditional bank accounts. The Company received revenue from account usage
and operating fees and additional revenue through cash back opportunities.

it took the Company 18 months to build the complex technology sciution that delivers the U Account, integrating
a suppty chain of major technotogy providers utilising Application Programming Interface ("APY”) technologies.
Simultanecusly the customer and current account interfaces were built by the Company. The Company also had
an agreement with Contis Financial Services Limited (“Contis”}, who provided prepaid cards to customers, and
the Company provided client services such as a website for card applications and cardholder servicing, design
content and undertook marketing for Contis under the trading name ‘Firees'.

The Company was still within ifs development phase with many of its operations and required an estimated 70,000
customers to trade at breakeven. Since incorporation the Company Incurred lesses totalling £14.8million and had
an ongoing working capital shortfall of approximately £350,000 per month.

The Company received significant funding from management, private investors and funds managed by four
institutional investors, Finance Yorkshire Seedcorn LP, Finance Yorkshire Equity LP, The Technology &
Innovation Fund LP and Nesta Impact Investments 1 LP (“the Institutional Investors”). In total the Company has
raised over £15.4million, from a number of funding rounds since inception, with a mix of equity, foan notes,
preference shares and warrants being issued.

Regardless of this significant funding, the board of directors found it difficult to source new investment
capital despite having approached over 150 separate investor groups directly or indirecfly in the past 5
years. The management have found there to be a number of significant barriers preventing further investment:

. The high bum rate of the Company / capital required to deliver a banking platform;
. The capital structure of the company relating specifically to:

- £7mof loans and loan notes

- diluted interest of the management team
. The period of time to operationai break-even; and




2.2.9

2210

2211

2.2.12

22143

2214

2.2.15

2216

2.2.17

2.2.18

. Complexity of building and operating a current account platform.

Management have also tried to engage with banks and other key providers in the industry, but the relatively low
size of the business and issues around IT integrations, which is a significant issue in the financial services industry
and for banks in particular, made progress beyond inilial conversations unsuccessful.

As a result, for the past two years, the Company has not raised any institutional funding and has relied on EIS
investors and the continuing support of its major shareholder, Mr Morris. Furthermore, over the past six months,
Mr Morris has been the sole provider of capital, and with his equity invesiment constrained by EIS limits, he has
needed to enter into [oan arrangements with the Company, on the same unsecured terms as the exising
loan notes held by the Institutional Investors.

In February 2019, Mr Morris approached management seeking improved and secured terms for any new loans
advanced as he was taking an increasing equity risk for an unsecured debt refurn. However, we understand that
the proposal was rejected by one of the Institutional Investors under the investment Agreement which was entered
into in December 2016. One of the Institutional Investors put forwarded a proposal that any new terms for loans
should be on an equivalence basis to the existing loan notes or also applied to all loan note holders {including all
historic loan notes) regardless if they participated in the new funding.

Subsequently, faced with the Company missing payroll at the end of February 2019 and mindfu! of his own
exposure with some £5m of loans and equity invested, Mr Morris conceded this request and provided funds to
cover February payroll on existing terms.

As a result of the Company’s financial position, with concerns that Mr Morris might withdraw support and without
funding to cover payroll falling due at the end of March 2019, the directors were referred to Leonard Curtis on 7
March 2019, for advice.

Shortly afterwards, when approached by management for additional funding under the existing arrangements,
and with the raising of future investment continuing to look uncertain, Mr Moris declined, indicating that he was
not prepared to advance any further funds under existing terms.

As aresult the directors, after taking advice from Leonard Curtis, and following a review of the Company's financial
position and considering that the working capital shortfali could not be met, it was agreed that the Company could
not continue to trade and that steps should immediately bs taken to attempt to secure a sale of the Company’s
business and assefs as a going concern which would be in the best interests of all stakeholders.

Leonard Curtis was subsequently instructed by the board of directors on 14 March 2019 to consider and assist
them with preparing and negotiating an agreement to sell the business and certain assets of the Company, by
way of a pre-packaged (“Pre-Pack”) sale through an Accelerated Mergers and Acquisitions (“AMA”) process, The
AMA process was initiated on 14 March 2019,

Throughout the engagement, Leonard Curtis advised the directors of their fiduciary duties to the Company and
its creditors. No advice was given to the directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their
personal financial affairs, Whilst not formally in office at that ime, Leonard Curtis was required to continue to act
in its dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

A Notice of Appaintment of Administrators was filed in the High Court by the directors on 23 March 2019, and A
D Cadwallader, A J Duncan and A Poxcn of Leonard Curtis were appointed as Joint Administrators (*the Joint
Administrators”).




2.3

24

244

Details of registered charges and dates of creation

There are no charges registered against the Company at Companies House.

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator

The following courses of altemative action were considered with management prior to our appointment and the
pre-packaged sale:

(a)

(b}

(c)

Distressad sale of the business and assets as a going concem by management

There was insufficient funding avallable to support on-going trading prior to any sale. The Company was unable
to raise additional funding from external sources having approached over 150 separate investor groups in the
past few years and the directors and shareholders were not in a position to make further funds available on
existing terms whilst a purchaser was sought.

As referred to above, the major shareholder, Mr Moris, who over the past six months had been the sole
provider of capital, had withdrawn his support in March 2019 due to the impasse with the Institutional Investors
regarding ongoing funding terms. As such the Company had insufficient funding avaifable to support on-going
trading and meet payroll falling due at the end of March 2019 in order for management to secure a distressed
sale of the husiness and assats.

Company Veoluntary Arrangemeant (*CVA™

This was unlikely to be a viable option for the Company, as there was no immediate source of funding lo
provide working capital to enable a CVA to be proposed to creditors,

As mentioned above, an impasse had been reached regarding ongoing funding terms between the Company
and the Institutional Investors and the major shareholder had withdrawn his support. In addition, the
Company was unable to raise additional funding from external sources.

Furthermore, we considered that a CVA would not be viable for the Company for the following reasons:

o The Company's current business model is loss making and it would not be able to support a
coniribulion based CVA,

o Without significant working capital or prospects of trading profitably, the Company cannot
continue to trade in its current form.

»  Given the nature of the Company’s creditors it is uncertain whether a CVA would be achievable
as there would be a number of ransom creditors that would have to be paid oulside of a CVA
to ensure the ongoing operation of the U Account technology.

Administrative Receivership

There are no holders of a floating charge who are in a position to appoint an Administrative Receiver.

Sale of the business and agsets as a golng concern by the Administrator with or without ongoing trading

This was considered the mast appropriate option for creditors as a whole. It was agreed that to achieve the
best possible value for the business and assets a sale should be completed as soon as possible following the
Administration to protect the Company’s goodwili and intellectual property rights. A going concern sale would
also maximise the value for the chattel assets as opposed to them being sold on a break-tip basis.




242

A sale of the business in Administration would allow for continuity of trading, mitigate breach of contract claims
from key suppliers and offer a betler return for creditors as a whole.

In addition, a sale would allow for all employees to be transferred to the Purchaser under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (‘TUPE", reducing the liakility in the
Administration and saving some 84 jobs.

It was also considered that a Pre-Pack sale would achieve the purpose of Administration, namely achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Administration).

Sale of assets by the Administrator after a period of marketing to third parties

Altempting to trade the business in Administration would not have been viable owing to the lack of funding
available to meet payroll and the nead to pay critical supplier payments to ensure the ongoing operation of the
U Account technology.

As referred to above, an impasse had been reached regarding ongoing funding terms between the Company
and the institutional Investors and the majer shareholder had withdrawn his continued support. In addition, the
Company was unable to raise additional funding from external sources and the Company had no other source
of funds. Consequently trading during the Administration was net viable given the need to pay wages &t the
end of March 2019 and critica! suppliers.

In addition, it was considered that the customers being nofified of the Administration would be likely to
immediately request a return of their deposited funds which could lead to a ‘run on the bank’ and be detrimental
to the ongoing business and cansequently the value of the Company’s business and assets,

Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company's assets

A sals of the business and assets as a going concem would not be achievable in a liquidation scenario and
would not lead to better realisations. Hilco Valuation Services (*Hilco"), our instructed agents, had advised that
the value of the Company’s chattel assets was minimal and therefore the majority of the value in the Company
was attributed to its software and intellectual property. If the Company was placed into liquidation and ceased
trading these assets would have little to no value.

In a liquidation scenario, there would have been a managed wind down of the business which would have
involved selling the customer base or alternatively customers withdrawing their monies which would rot have
been in the best interest of the Company's creditors, would have seriously impacted the customers who utilise
the services and would cause brand, reputational and cost issues for WCS. In this scenario, it may have
resulted in a significant breach of conlract claim being received from WCS substantially increasing the levet of
creditor claims.

Furthermore, employee claims for unpaid wages, accrued holiday pay, lisu of notice and redundancy would
have also formed against the Company by it ceasing to trade.

Whether efforts were made fo consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

The Institutional Investors were advised and kept informad of the AMA process and approached as potentially
interested parlies as part of the marketing of the business and assets.

WCS, who issue the pre-paid debit card to the 3 Account customers, were advised of the Company’s financial
position and of the AMA process given the unique mutual interdependency between the Company and WCS for the
services which the Company provided to its customers. Any sale of the Company's business and assets would
therefore require the ongoing support of WCS and the Company's contract with WCS would need to be




243

244

novated to the purchaser as part of any sale to ensure a seamless lransition of the business ensuring that
customers have access to their accounts without interruption and their funds are properly safeguarded.

As part of our conversations with WCS, they confirmed that they would be amenable to novating the Company’s
contracts subject to them consenting to the transfer and carrying out the necessary due diligence on the purchasing
entity. WCS confirmed that they would be prepared in principle to facilitate an assignment to a Newco that only
involved the current management team and that if the current managemert were not involved in a Newco then it
was unlikely that WCS would agree to a novation of the contract and would seek ar: orderly wind down of the
business.

It was decided not to consult with other suppliers / unsecured trade creditors as it was considered that creditors
would cease to provide essential services and supplies, which would have been detrimental to the Company’s on-
going cperation of the U Account technology and consequently the value of the Company's business and assats.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during the
Administration

Trading the business in Adminisiration whilst a sale of the business was explored was not considered to be a viable
option for the following reasons:

s The Company is loss making.
s There was no prospect of recelving adequate funding to trade the business and cover trading losses.

» The Administration may have become public knowledge and would have likely resulted in a loss of cusiomer
confidence and a ‘run on the bank' which would have been detrimental to the ongoing business and
consequently the value of the Company's business and assels.

e The Company had a number of contracts with major technology suppliers which cculd be terminated on
Administration leading to business disruption and a loss of customers, impacting on goodwill. It was
understood from discussions that the key suppliers would not support the business trading in Administration
or would demand ransom payments of balances owed to ensure continued supply of services which would
have to be paid as an expense of the Administration.

e Aperiod of trading would inevitably lead to intervention by the FCA and associated costs.

» Trading the business would result In increased professional costs in addition to the overheads associated
with frading which would have fo be paid as an expense of the Administration, Trading the business Is unlikely
to result in an increase in realisations sufficient enough to outweigh the costs associated with continued
trading.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund werking capital requirements

As referred to above, the major shareholder, Mr Morris, who over the past six months had been the sole provider of
capital, had withdrawn his supportin March 2019 due to the impasse with the Institutional Investors regarding
ongoing funding tems.

The Company had been unable to raise additional funding from external sources having approached over 150
separate investor groups in recent years. As advised in 2.2.8, the management have found there to be a number of
insurmountable barriers preventing further investment in the Company.

In addition, we directly approached fifteen turnaround Investors with a known interest in this sector on a discrete
basis, as part of the markating undertaken as refemed to in Section 3, The majority of these investors advised that




245

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

386

3.7

3.8

3.9

they would not be prepared to fund the business due to the teve! of funding required, the lack of value in the assets
and issugs concerning the future relationship with WGCS if the existing management were not involved in the
ongoing business.

Details of any acquisition of busingss assets from an insolvency practitioner

We confirm thatthe business, or business assets, of the Company were not acquired from an insolvency praciitioner
within the 24 months prior to our appointment.

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

The Joint Administrators initiated an AMA process on 14 March 2018 requesting initial expressions of interest by 19
March 2018 and best and final offer by 21 March 2019.

Given the nature of the business, the marketing of the business and assets was conducted on a discrete bagis as
any wider marketing, and the issues facing the Company becoming public knowledge, would likely have resulted in
a loss of customer confidence and a ‘run on the bank’ which would have been defimental fo the ongoing business
and consequently the value of the Company's business and assets. It would also inevitably lead to potential FCA
interventions and have negative implications for WCS.

In addttion, given the financial posifion of the Company and that payroll needed to be met on 28 March 2019, the
Comparny did not have sufficient time to carry out a lengthy M&A process.

The Company had previously contacted a large number of parties to raise additional investments in the last few
years which had been unsuccessful and the prospects of identifying an independent third party interested in
acquiring the business and assets in the timescales available was therefore deemed remote. HUI Global, advisory
consultants, were engaged to provide an analysis of the previous marketing campaigns and to assist with the
markeling process generally.

For the reasons above, we therefore only approached the current investors in the business and management and
fifteen turnaround investors with a known interest in this sector on a discrete basis, as part of the targeted process.

Of the four Institutional Investors, one party declined to make an offer, two parties corfirmed that as they are no
longer investing they did not have the sufficient funding to make an offer. The remaining party returned a signed
Non-Disclosure Agreement and was issued a sales pack on 18 March 2019. Management also confirmed their
interest in acquiring the business and assets of the Company as a going concemn.

Of the fifteen tumaround investors approached, only three requested further information. The remaining twelve
confirned they would not be taking the opportunity forward due to the level of funding required, the lack of value in
the assets and issues concerning the future relationship with WCS if the existing management were not invoived in
the business going forward. The three other parties were give further information to consider following which they
confirmed thaf they were not interested in the business and would not be making any formal offers.

One party made a formal offer for the business and assets of the Company on a going concern basis on 21 March
2019.

The offer was received U Holdings Limited ("the Purchaser”) (Company Number. 11898861), an entity connecled to
the Cornpany in accordance with Section 249 of the Act, by virtue of common directors and shareholders, Alexander
Letts, Nigel Medhurst and Stephen Woodford who are directors and shareholders of the Purchaser.



310

N

4.1

411

412

4.2

Hilco subsequently provided a recommendation that this offer be accepted as the consideration offered was in line
with their valuation and given the dircumstances an early sale of the Company's business and assets was in the best
interest of all stakeholders.

Given that the marketing was undertaken on a discrete basis, the marketing diverged from the marketing essentials
set out in the Appendix to SIP18, for the reasons set cut above.

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Details of valuersfadvisors

On 14 March 2019, Hilco were instructed to provide a valuation of the Company’s assets and advise on the
acceptance of any offers received for the business and assets.

Hilco confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance for the
valuation performed. The lead valuer involved is qualified and regulated by the Royal Institution of Chartered
Surveyors.

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlylng assets

421 The valuations oblained for the business and underlying assets are as follows:

High value Low value Value

Category of asset Note  Book value {note 1) {note 2) achleved

£ £ £ £
Uncharged Assets
Computer Equipment 4 25000 ) 18,000 7,500 18,000
Office Equipment 4 10,000 |}
Software and Intellectual Property 5 228,000 136,000 44,000 127,400
Investments 100 - - 100
Baok Debt 4,776 - - 4,500
TOTAL 267,776 154,000 51,500 153,000

Note 1: High Value - also referred to as "Market Value (note 3) In-Situ” {Assuming that ail assets are scld together
as a whole, in their existing location, as part of a sale as a going concem).

Note 2: Low Value - also referred to as "Market Value Ex-Situ” (Asssuming that assets are removed from their
current location, at the expense of the Purchaser, with no reasonable marketing period).

Note 3: Market Value — defined as “the estimated amount for which an asset should exchange {at the valuation
date) between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction”,

Note 4: Computer and Office Equipment - Hilco were instructed to provide a valuation of the chattel assets of the
Company and attended the trading premises to inspect these assets. In their opinion, when considering these assets
as a whole, they are generally aged but appeared to be well maintained.

Note 5: Software and Intellectual Property ~ Hilco were instructed to provide a valuation of the Company's
business intellectual property, including the brand, trademarks, technology platform, websites and mobile
applications, organisational knowledge, social media accounts and domain names {"Business Intellectual Property”).




422

43

44

5.1

5.2

5.3
5.4

54.1

54.2

55

5.5.1

Hilco advised that offers between £44,0C0 fo £136,000 should be sought for the Business Intellectual Property of
the Company. Hilco advised that the value of the Business Intellectual Praperty would be significantly diminished
should the Company cease to frade.

The basis of this valuation was confirmed as being based on a market and income approach. The primary intent of
the market approach is to estimate the value of the assets based on recent sales or cffering of similar assets. The
income approach considers value in relafion to the present worth of future benefits expecied to be derived from
ownership and is often measured through the capitalisation of a specific level of income, Hilco advised that they
adopted the most appropriate valuation approaches, based on the purpose of the valuation, the nature of the assets
and the available facts, information and circumstance applicable as at the valuation date.

Hilco advised that a sale of the business and assets as a going concern would in the circumstances result in the
best possible outcome for the Company's creditors and therefore provided the “High” value noted above. The "Low”
value was provided as what the Joint Administrators could expect to achieve if a sale of the business was not possibie
and the assets had to be sold on a piecemeal basis following a cessation of trade.

An explanation of the sale of the assets compared to those valuations

The consideration achieved for the assets was In line with the valuation.

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the Administrator was satisfied
as to the value of the assets.

Valuations were obtained for all assets,

THE TRANSACTION

As stated above the Joint Administrators were appointed on 29 March 2019 at 1:42 pm and the contract for the
sale of the Company's business and certain assets was exchanged and the sals was completed shortly after on the
same day.

The Joint Administrators sold the Company's business and certain assets to U Holdings Limited, a company under
the control of common directors and shareholders, Alexander Letts, Nigel Medhurst and Stephen Woodford who are
also directors and shareholders of the Purchaser.

The Purchaser is therafore deemed a connected party within the definition of Section 249 of the Act.

Related Party Transactions and the Pre-Pack Pool

Connected party purchasers are encouraged to, but are not required to, approach what is known as the Pra-Pack
Pool, an independent group of suitably qualified and experienced Individuals, in order to obtain their opinion on the
pre-pack transaction.

In this instance the Purchaser did not approach the pre-pack pocl, despite Leonard Curtis formally inviting them to do
S0.

Viability Statement
Connected party purchasers are also encouraged to, but are not required to, prepare a viability statement indicating

how their business will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the purchase, and detailing what they will do
differently from the Company in Administration to avoid a repeated failure of the business.




552

58

5.6.1

56.2

563

5564

5.6.5

5.6.6

567

569

10

In this instance the Purchaser did not prepare a viability statement, despite Leonard Curtis formally inviting them to do
50, although they confimed that they had sufficient support from their shareholders.

Assets involved and the nature of the fransaction

The Company's assets bought by the Purchaser as detailed in the Sale and Purchase Agreement ("SPA™) included:

the Name

the Equipment

the Work in Progress

Cerlain Supplier Contracts

the Intellectual Property

the Goodwil

the Shares in U Account Limited ("UAL)
the Software

the Avinity Debt

The sale specifically excluded any cash at bank and any other book debis.

The initial consideration of £150,0000 was apportioned under the SPA as follows:

Category of Asset £

The Name 1.00
The Equipment 18,000.00
The Work in Progress 1.00
The Contracts 1.00
The Intellectual Property 2,387.00
The Goodwill 5,000.00
The Shares 100.00
The Software 120,000.00
The Avinity Dabt 4,500.00
Total 150,000.00

The sales consideration was paid in fufl on completion.

Additional consideration will become due based on 17.5% of the Purchasers net profit for the first 24 menths following
completion. In addition, should the Purchaser sell the business or assets or the shares in the Company or UAL in the
next two years, save for issuing and allotting shares in the normal course of business, an uplift consideration will
become payable of between 8% and 15% depending on the value achieved.

The Purchaser bought the debt cwing to the Company by Avinity Limited (“Avinity”) as this relates to money due to
the Company in relation to a cashback scheme operated by Avinity and the Purchaser has agreed to honour all
obligations that the Company has to customers in relation to the cashback schemes as part of the sale.

The Company's contract with WCS was novated on completion of the sale. The Company's records show that WCS
currently owes the Company £141,740, however, WCS are also a creditor of the Company and as the account
operates on a two month rolling basis a full up to date reconciliation of the account will be required. As part of the sale,
it has besn agreed that the Purchaser will carry out this reconciliation and in the event of there being a debt due to the
Company from WCS, the Purchaser shall, by way of further consideration, pay to the Company a sum equivalent to
this debt.

There are no other terms of the SPA that could materially affect the asset consideration.

The Purchaser sought separate independent legal advics in relation to the purchase,



11

5.6.10 All employees were transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE, which will reduce preferentiat and unsecured claims in
the Administration.

5.6.11 There are no buy-back arrangemsnts or similar conditions attached to the confract of sale and the sale is not part of
a wider transaction.

5.6.12 The Joint Administrators” are not aware of any personal guarantees having been given by any current or former
directors to a prior financier.

6 STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
8.1 The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:
(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whele than woutld be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if {a) and (b} cannot be achieved)

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors,
6.2 As mentioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as

a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is fo realise property in order to make a distribution to
secured of preferential creditors, we have a duty not lo unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors as a

whole.

6.3 It was not reasonably practicable to achieve objective {a) unless external funds were introduced to provide working
capital fo finance a CVA.

6.4 It is anticipated that objective (b} is likely to be achieved as a sale of the business and assets as a going concern
will result ire

- Greater realisations for the banefit of the Administration, which is anticipated to result in a distribution to the
unsecured creditors; and

- Areduction in preferential and unsecured claims in the Administration due to the transfer of employees.

6.5 The achievement of this objective will not unnecessarily harm the interest of the creditors as a whols.




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

CREDITOR’S ELECTION TO OPT OUT

APPENDIX M

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Propcsals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

CREDITOR'S ELECTION TO OPT OUT

Esed:@uft o Inthe: | High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of | No: | CR-2019-002237
rocesding dstal's England and Wales
Insext full name of Re: FFREES FAMILY FINANCE LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Campany

(TRADING AS: U AND FFREES)

Previous Name:

Registered No: 07516554
[ Address of Company ] Electric Works, Sheffield Digital Campus, Sheffield, $1 2BJ
a) Insort full namo I, (a)

and address of
creditor making fhe
electicn

a creditor of the above Company, elect to opt out of receiving documents,

[ acknowledge that | shall remain an opted-out creditor for the duration of these and any following

proceedings unless and until | elect in writing fo revoke my opt out.

| acknowledge that | shall continue to receive;
all documents that the Insolvency Act 1986 or the court requires to be delivered to all creditors;
notice of any change in the office-holder or their contact details; and
notice of any distributions applicable to me.

b) Insert name and
address of cfiice
heolder to whom you
will deliver this notice

{b)

*This form can be
authenticated for

Signed / Authenticated*

submission by emall
by entering your name
and email address

Date

and sending the form
as an attachment from

Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

an emall address
wiich cleady idenlifies

you.

Relationship to Creditor

Jein! Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 Apri 2018



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

NOTICE OF GENERAL USE OF WEBSITE TO DELIVER DOCUMENTS

APPENDIX N

Jeint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2010



Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

NOTICE OF GENERAL USE OF WEBSITE TO DELIVER DOCUMENTS

[Inthe: | High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England | No: | CR-2019-002237
and Wales

Re: FFREES FAMILY FINANCE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION]
(TRADING AS: U AND FFREES)

Previous Name:

Registered No: 047516554

Address of | Electric Works, Sheffield Digitai Campus, Sheffield, $1 2BJ
Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A D Cadwallader, AJ Duncan and A Poxon intend to deliver all future documents
in this case {other than those listed helow) fo a website. The documents will be made available for viewing and
downloading to the website without any further nofice to you. The details of the website are:

Address of Website: https:/fleonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk {“the Website”)

KeyCode: HEAMGZSG

The Joint Administrators are not obliged to deliver any documents to you (other than those listed below) unless
they are requested to do so by you. You may, at any time, request a hard copy of any or alt of the following:

- All documents currently available for viewing on the Website;
- Al future documents which may be made available on the Website

Such requests should be made to the Joint Administrators at:

Telephons number. 020 7535 7000

Email address; creditors@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Postal address: Leonard Curtis, 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London
NW1 68B

This Notice does not apply lo the delivery of the following documents:

i. A document for which personal delivery is required;

i, A notice under Rule 14.29 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 of an
intention to declars a dividend; and

i, A document which is not delivered generally

All documents and information made available via the website will remain on the website for at least two months
after the conclusion of the administration.

Signed: Dated: 3 April 2019

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
3 April 2019



Ffreas Family Finance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX O
NOTICE OF AN INVITATION TO CREDITORS TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 April 2019




Ffrees Family Finance Limited - In Administration

NOTICE OF AN INVITATION TO CREDITORS TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

and Wales

In the: | High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England No: | CR-2019-002237

Re:

FFREES FAMILY FINANCE LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
(TRADING AS: U AND FFREES)

Previous Name:

Registered No: 07516554
Address of ELECTRIC WORKS, SHEFFIELD DIGITAL CAMPUS, SHEFFIELD, S1 2BJ
Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY

GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE BT TO THE

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ commitfee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of that commitiee,

A D Cadwallader, A J Duncan and A Poxon invite creditors to put forward their nominations for membership of the
committes. Such nominations must be received by the date specified in this notice. The Joint Administrators can only
accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Insolvency (England and

Wales) Rules 2016.

Nominations must be received by: 23 April 2019
and should be delivered to; A D Cadwallader, A J Duncan and A Poxon

5th Floor

Grove House

248a Marylebone Road

London

NW16BB

Tel: 020 7535 7000
Email:recovery@Ieonardeurtis.co.uk

Signed:

Dated: 3 April 2019

Creditors are referred to Section 1.4.3 of this report for a link fo guidance for creditors as to the roles,
duties and responsibilities of members of creditors’ committees.

Joint Admiristrators' Report and Proposals
3 April 2019



